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Reform of the Overseas Investment Act 
2005: Facilitating productive investment 
that supports New Zealanders’ wellbeing 

Submission Form 

Details of submitter 

For individuals 

Name:  

Contact number:  

Contact email:  

Region/country:  

 

For organisations 

Name of organisation: Comvita Limited 

Contact person: Scott Coulter 

Contact person’s position 

in organisation: 

Chief Executive Officer 

Contact number: 

Contact email: 

Region/country: New Zealand 

Confidentiality request 

If you want all or part of your submission to be kept confidential and not uploaded onto the 

Treasury’s website, please mark the applicable box below: 

Entire submission 

confidential  

 

 

Part of submission 

confidential1  

 

 

Name only confidential  

                                                
1  The text that you do not want published must be clearly marked in the submission. 

[23]

[23]
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Responses to consultation questions 

1. Sensitive adjoining land (p. 20) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 22 – 23) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

If the section 37 list were removed, should any of the types of land currently captured by it be retained 

in Table 2? (p. 23) 

• If so, which types and why? 
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2. Leases of sensitive land that require screening (p. 25) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree the current law presents a problem by treating leases in the same manner as freehold 

land. A core part of our supply chain business involves entering into land use agreements with 

profit à prendre rights over areas of non-urban land greater than 5ha for the placement of beehives. 

These arrangements span various locations in NZ and in many cases look to turn otherwise 

unproductive and/or inaccessible land into a productive asset. The landowners retain ownership 

and receive a direct benefit from such an arrangement by participating in the apiary returns from 

such hives. In the event Comvita (and in turn its subsidiaries) becomes an overseas person the 

requirement to seek consent for each transaction of this nature will impose, in our view, a 

significant burden in terms of time and cost that is disproportionate to the risk to NZ that the Act 

looks to protect against. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 25 – 26) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We consider the options identified would certainly help to address the problem and our preferred 

option is Option 2. However, we would like to see the option expanded to make a direct reference 

to profit à prendres in the second sub-part, such that profit à prendres would only be screened 

where they are for a tenure of 35 years or longer in respect of all types of sensitive land. 
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Do you consider that raising the threshold for exemption from screening to leases with terms of 10 

years or more is appropriate, and: 

• if so, why do you consider this the appropriate threshold? 

• if not, what alternative threshold would you support, and why?  

 

 

 

 

 

3. Technical issue:  periodic leases (p. 27) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effect of the option? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform option (p. 27) has been identified, and: 

• if so, why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 
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4. Definition of overseas person as it applies to bodies corporates (p. 31) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem with the way ‘overseas person’ is currently defined in the Act. As a 

listed entity we cannot monitor or control trading activity on an open market, therefore placing the 

company at risk of inadvertently breaching the Act. In our view, the Act does not recognise the 

maturity of capital markets and the attractiveness for both private and institutional investors alike to 

hold globally diversified portfolios. Further, as an export focussed company operating in multiple 

worldwide markets foreign investment can offer significant strategic benefits. Unfortunately, we 

believe the current overseas investment regime, and in particular the definition of overseas person, 

acts as a deterrent to certain overseas investors given the time and cost associated with an OIO 

application, particularly for an investor who is not seeking a strategic or controlling stake in the 

company.  
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

We expect Option 1 would have a positive effect on the ability of NZ entities to attract strategic 

investment. However, it would not address the issue faced by listed entities of inadvertently 

crossing the threshold by on market trades conducted by overseas persons that we do not have 

daily visibility of.  

We believe Option 2 would have a positive effect in the sense that it would provide listed entities 

with greater certainty and would go some way towards addressing the issue of inadvertently 

crossing the 25% threshold. However, we suggest the positive effect would be somewhat offset by 

the threshold being set too low. Five overseas shareholders holding 5% and who are not 

associated in any way, and who therefore have no controlling interest, is not an uncommon 

scenario in a listed entity context. We are concerned that the deterrent effect of the regime that 

currently exists would likely remain notwithstanding the changes proposed in Option 2. 

In our view the effect of Option 3 would be to insert additional complexity into the regime and 

impose a further disproportionate burden upon listed entities to ensure they understand and have 

records of the underlying beneficial ownership of all shares in order to track and trace economic 

return flows to overseas persons. 

Option 4, in our view, to some extent re-crafts the burden of an approval application into an 

exemption application process. Further, its beneficial effect is limited to those companies who have 

already been through a successful application process on two separate occasions. We do, 

however, recognise that this option would likely have the beneficial effect of lowering compliance 

costs and providing a greater level of certainty to entities that qualify as overseas persons. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 32 – 35) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 
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The reform options identified provide a good starting point, however, we suggest the following 

alternative options as being preferable: 

1. A complete exclusion of listed entities from the definition of overseas person. 

2. If the above proposed alternative option is not acceptable, an exclusion of listed entities if 

no single overseas person (alone or with their associates) holds more than 25% of the 

voting rights, with the determination of overseas persons to be based on the registered 

address recorded in the share register. 

3. If the above proposed alternative option is not acceptable, a combination of options 1 and 2 

as proposed in the consultation paper to provide for a 2 limb test, namely an exclusion if 

total overseas ownership does not exceed 49%, and substantive holdings by overseas 

persons do not cumulatively exceed 25%, with the determination of overseas persons to be 

based on the registered address recorded in the share register.  

We believe the above alternative options provide a more workable framework, delivering greater 

certainty to both the listed entity and potential investors, while reducing the deterrent effect of the 

regime and in turn allowing the flow of productive investment into NZ companies.  

Option 4 would provide a useful compliment to the proposed alternative options outlined above to 

address scenarios where a listed entity falls within the definition of overseas person but has a clear 

and strong connection to NZ, such that the capture of that entity would be contrary to the 

Government’s stated objective of providing a pathway for consent for investment that supports a 

productive, inclusive and sustainable economy and creates opportunities for regions and 

businesses to grow and connect internationally. 

 

Have the right requirements (pp. 34 – 35) been identified for the exemption in Option 4? 

• if not, what requirements, or additional requirements, do you think should be included? 

In our view the exemption option should not be restricted to those entities who have previously 

gone through a consent application process (on at least 2 occasions). We therefore suggest the 

proposed requirement for having received consent for at least 2 investments in the previous 5 

years should be removed.  

 

5. Screening of portfolio investors (p. 38) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem with the screening of portfolio investors and consider the consultation 

paper to have accurately described the issues. 
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 39 – 40) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We suggest a class exemption is the preferred approach and have no strong preference as 

between options 1 and 2. 

 

6. Technical issue:  Tipping point for requiring consent (p. 42) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree the current tipping point provided in section 12(b)(iii) presents a problem. The 

consultation paper largely accurately describes the issues but we note an additional practical issue 

that arises in the context of share issues. When undertaking a capital raise, including by way of a 

pro-rata renounceable rights issue under the Listing Rules, the tipping point can be inadvertently 

breached in the event certain shareholders renounce their rights, thereby potentially altering the 

shareholding split as between overseas persons and NZ shareholders. The risk of such an 

inadvertent breach requires particular consideration in the context of a proposed capital raise and 

can result in decisions to exclude participation from overseas investors which sits contrary to the 

concept of a pro-rata rights issue. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 43) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Of the options presented our preferred option is option 2, but on the basis it is crafted to cover both 

acquisitions on market and acquisitions via new share issues.  

 

7. Technical issue: Incremental investments above a 25 per cent interest (p. 45) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem and that the consultation paper largely captures the nature of the 

problem.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 47 – 48) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

All options presented have merit and we suggest a packaged approach is preferred. There is an 

established creep regime under the Takeovers Code and it would seem to make sense to align the 

regimes accordingly.  
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8. Assessing investors’ character and capacity (p. 51) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 56 – 57) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

What types of allegation relating to potential criminal or civil offences do you think should be included 

in Option 2, if adopted, and why? 

 

 

What factors do you think should be included in the bright-line test in Option 3, if adopted, and why? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Have your say on the Overseas Investment Act 2005 – Submission Form   |   11 

9. Screening the impacts of investment (p. 60) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that parts of the benefit to NZ test are unclear and too complex. We suggest this, along 

with the definition of overseas person, may serve to deter quality and productive investment into NZ 

companies.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 67 – 76) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

When considering the options against the Government’s Terms of Reference, and in particular the 

stated review objectives, we believe a risk based approach with an element of discretion is 

appropriate. In our view, option 3 strikes the right balance. A simplified benefit to NZ test will, in our 

view, aid in providing clarity and greater certainty to prospective investors, while reducing 

compliance costs associated with the preparation of an application. The substantial harm test, 

together with the national interest test in our view will then provide Ministers with appropriate 

powers of discretion to not only ensure investments that are contrary to the national interest or that 

pose a security threat are declined, but also to ensure that investments that are in NZ’s national 

interest are not declined due to failure to meet one or more prescribed test criteria.  

 

Do you think the Act should expressly enable decision makers to consider any negative effects of a 

proposed investment, as described in Option 1? Why/Why not? 

With the discretion available to Ministers in our preferred option 3 we do not believe the Act needs 

to expressly enable decision makes to consider the negative effects of a proposed investment as 

this will be implicit.  

 



 

Have your say on the Overseas Investment Act 2005 – Submission Form   |   12 

Do you think the right risks have been identified in the definition of substantial harm in Option 2, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other risks do you suggest and why? 

The risks appear appropriate. 

 

Do you think the right factors have been identified in the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in 

Options 2 and 3, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other factors do you suggest and why? 

In a broad context the factors identified appear appropriate, however, it is difficult to comment 

without seeing a more refined outline of the proposed test. 

 

Do you agree that the ‘substantial and identifiable benefit’ threshold for non-urban land over five 

hectares should be removed from the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in Options 2 and 3? 

Why/Why not: 

We agree with the proposed removal of the substantial and identifiable benefit threshold for non-

urban land over 5ha as it may be difficult to quantify clearly identifiable benefits that are substantial 

in their own right. Further, the removal of the criteria is in line with our view that a risk based 

approach is the more appropriate mechanism for achieving the Government’s stated review 

objectives.  

 

Do you think the right industries have been identified as industries of strategic importance in Option 3, 

and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other industries do you suggest and why? 

In our view both agriculture and horticulture are critical NZ industries. We do not believe these 

industries should be subject to any greater scrutiny but we do believe that appropriate foreign 

investment into companies operating in these industries can help to ensure those companies 

continue to contribute to the growth in NZ’s GDP and expand the global footprint and reach of NZ 

primary industry.  
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If a national security and public order call-in power were adopted (as proposed under Option 5), do 

you have a view on: 

• which agency or agencies should be responsible for assessing prospective transactions (for 

example, the OIO, security agencies or an alternative) and, if so, why do you think this? 

• how the government could become aware of transactions that could be called in for screening 

(that is, a compulsory, voluntary or combined approach, or another option entirely) and, if so, why 

do you think this? 

• which Minister should be responsible for making decisions under this test and, if so, why do you 

think this? 

• whether the responsible Minister (whoever that should be) should have to consult other Ministers 

before denying consent to a transaction using this power and, if so, which Ministers and why do 

you think this? 

 

 

10. Water extraction and the Act (p. 82) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 83) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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11. Tax and the Act (p. 85) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 85 – 86) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

12. Māori cultural values and the Act (p. 88) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 89) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

What types of activity do you think should be defined as relevant arrangements under Option 1, and 

why do you think this 

 

 

13. Special land provisions (p. 91) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 93) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 
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14.  Farmland advertising (p. 95) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 96) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

15. Timeframes for decisions (p. 98) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options and sub-options? Are you able to 

quantify potential effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options and sub-options (pp. 99 – 100) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options and sub-options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option and/or sub-option would you support and why? 

 

 

What do you consider to be the appropriate timeframes and why? 

 

 

Do you agree that consent should be deemed granted if no decision is made within the prescribed 

time period and, if so, why do you think that? 

 

 

Experience with the Overseas Investment Office 

If you have any feedback on your operational experience with the Overseas Investment Office, please 

share it with us below so they can use it in their continuous improvement programme: 

 

 

Other comments on the regime? 

If you have any other comments on New Zealand’s overseas investment regime, please share them 

with us below: 
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